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NOTES:
1,

10.

UTILITIES SHOWN ARE BASED ON UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATE MARKINGS AS
PROVIDED BY OTHERS, PROVIDED PER UTILITY LOCATE TICKET NUMBER
20140958. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND
LOCATES REPRESENT THE ONLY UTILITIES IN THE AREA. CONTRACTORS ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

FIELD WORK WAS CONDUCTED JUNE 16, 2020.

VERTICAL DATUM: ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NGS BENCHMARK QE1456,
LOCATED AT 2510 TURNER ROAD SOUTHEAST. ELEVATION = 209.10 FEET
(NAVD88) THEN ADJUSTED TO NGVD29 WITH A VERTCON SHIFT OF —3.36 FEET,
SETTING THE NGVD29 ELEVATION AT 205.74 FEET.

HORIZONTAL DATUM: A LOCAL DATUM PLANE DERIVED FROM STATE PLANE
OREGON NORTH 3601 NAD83 (2011) EPOCH 2010.0000 BY MULTIPLYING BY A
PROJECT MEAN GROUND COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 1.000102782 AT A
CENTRAL PROJECT POINT WITH INTERNATIONAL FEET STATE PLANE GRID
COORDINATES N:463382.431 E:7560187.448 AND A MERIDIAN CONVERGENCE
ANGLE OF -1'45'27". STATE PLANE COORDINATES WERE DERIVED FROM GPS
OBSERVATIONS USING THE TRIMBLE VRS NOW NETWORK. DISTANCES SHOWN ARE
INTERNATIONAL FEET GROUND VALUES.

THIS IS NOT A PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEY TO BE RECORDED WITH THE
COUNTY SURVEYOR. BOUNDARIES MAY BE PRELIMINARY AND SHOULD BE
CONFIRMED WITH THE STAMPING SURVEYOR PRIOR TO RELYING ON FOR DETAILED
DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING FOOTPRINTS ARE MEASURED TO SIDING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
CONTACT SURVEYOR WITH QUESTIONS REGARDING BUILDING TIES.

CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 1 FOOT.

TREES WITH DIAMETER OF 6 AND GREATER ARE SHOWN. TREE DIAMETERS WERE
MEASURED UTILIZING A DIAMETER TAPE AT BREAST HEIGHT. TREE INFORMATION
IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON ARBORIST INSPECTION.

SHARED DRIVEWAY. NO EASEMENT OF RECORD WAS IDENTIFIED BY AMERITITLE
PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT FILE NUMBER 355199AM DATED JUNE 8, 2020.

SUBJECT TO A WATER WELL AND PIPELINE EASEMENT PER VOLUME 565 PAGE
776, MARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS. EXACT LOCATION NOT DISCLOSED. NO
WATER LINE OR WELL OBSERVED DURING THE COURSE OF THE SURVEY.
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SUMP: 224.30 \ : \ TO THE CITY OF SALEM \
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\ \ \ MARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS s |
\ E
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& CONG & o IE IN: 222.68 (8"NW)

E IN: 222.63 (8'NE)

IE IN: 222.66 (8”SE)
e N 22267 (87SSE)

EIN: 222.71 (8"SW)
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EX SAN MH
RIM: 227.16

IE IN: 220.18 (8"WSW)
IE IN: 218.40 (8"NNW)
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STORM DRAIN (SD) KEYED NOTES: (¥

1.

CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" SD MAIN WITH NEW 6" LATERAL
EX. 8" IE:221.86

2. SD CLEANOUT (CO) AT PROPERTY LINE
6" IE:223.34

3. SD CATCH BASIN (CB)
RIM: 227.00
6" IE:224.00

4. SD CO
6" IE:224.29

5. 4" STUB FOR ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT WITH CO AT BUILDING
IE: 225.75

6. 4" STUB FOR ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT WITH CO AT BUILDING
|E: 225.75, L=6", S=2.0% MIN

7. 4" STUB FOR ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT WITH CO AT BUILDING
IE: 224.75

8. 4" STUB FOR ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT WITH CO AT BUILDING
IE: 225.75, L=6", S=2.0% MIN

9. AREA DRAIN WITH 4" SD LATERAL
RIM: 227.75
|E: 224.75, L=6", S=2.0% MIN

ABBRE VIATIONS:

PROPOSED:

FF: FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

AC: ASPHALT CONCRETE ELEVATION
TC: TOP OF CURB ELEVATION

BS: BOTTOM OF STAIR ELEVATION
SW: SIDEWALK ELEVATION

NOTE.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT RESULTS IN LESS THAN 10,000 SF OF

NEW/REPLACED IMPERVIOUS AREA AND THEREFORE IS NOT CONSIDERED
A LARGE PROJECT PER CITY OF SALEM DESIGN STANDARDS AND DOES
NOT REQUIRE STORMWATER FLOW CONTROL/DETENTION.

SCALE: 1"=20 FEET
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\
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8" IE:219.124

3. MONITORING MANHOLE PER CITY STANDARDS

\ o — "
— 4. 4" SS LATERAL WITH CO AT BUILDING
| SAWCUT AND TRENCH IE: 224.25
-7 \ \ TAX LOT 9300 PATCH PER\CITY
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— POWER EASEMENT TO PGE IE: 224.25
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EXISTING IE: 222+

\
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LANDSCAPE DATA:

GROSS SITE AREA: 17,222 SF

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA WITHIN PROJECT LIMITS: +8,437 SF (49%)

COMMON OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (INCLUDING SETBACKS AREAS): 13,445 SF (20% OF GROSS SITE AREA)
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 15,245 SF (30% OF GROSS SITE AREA)

REQUIRED P.U. (1 P.U. PER 20 SF OF 872 SF QUALIFYING LANDSCAPED AREA): 44 P.U.
PROPOSED P.U. IN QUALIFYING LANDSCAPE AREA: 132 P.U.

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 8 STALLS
NUMBER OF PARKING LOT TREES PROPOSED: 3 TREES

MINIMUM INTERIOR PARKING LOT AREA REQUIRED: +240 S.F. (5%)
PROPOSED PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING AREA: +560 SF (12%)

LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION TO BE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

j@)¢

PRELIMINARY PLANT SCHEDULE

TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE /CONTAINER SPACING ESTIMATE SIZE AT
: 5 YR. MATURITY
Q 5 ACER RUBRUM ‘ARMSTRONG GOLD' ARMSTRONG GOLD MAPLE 1.5" MIN. CAL. B&B  AS SHOWN 15°'-=20’ HT.
2 FRAXINUS EXCELSIOR ‘AUREAFOLIA® TM  GOLDEN DESERT ASH 1.5" CAL. B&B AS SHOWN 12'-18' HT.
2 ZELKOVA SERRATA ‘GREEN VASE' GREEN VASE ZELKOVA 1.5" CAL. B&B AS SHOWN 15'-20" HT.
ESTIMATE SIZE AT
SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE /CONTAINER SPACING 5 YR. MATURITY
@ 24 CORNUS ALBA ‘[VORY HALO' T™ IVORY HALO RED TWIG DOGWOOD 3 GAL CONT. 48" o.c. 48"-60" WIDE
@ 3 ILEX CORNUTA ‘ROTUNDA' DWARF CHINESE HOLLY 3 GAL CONT. 48" o.c. 48"-60" WIDE
O 23 LIGUSTRUM VICARY! ‘LODENSE' GOLDEN PRIVET 3 GAL CONT. 48" o.c. 36"-48" WIDE
@ 8 ROSA X ‘RADTKO' DOUBLE KNOCK OUT RED ROSE 3 GAL CONT. 48" o.c. 36"-48" WIDE
{3 4 THUJA OCCIDENTALIS ‘SMARAGD' EMERALD GREEN ARBORVITAE 4' HT. B&B 36" o.c. 30"-36" WIDE
o 32 VIBURNUM DAVIDII DAVID VIBURNUM 3 GAL CONT. 36" o.c. 36"-48" WIDE
GROUND COVERS  QTY DESCRIPTION
..
NNy BARK MULCH 3" DEEP

DARK HEMLOCK /FIR, MEDIUM GRIND
OR SHREDDED

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

£1,235 S LAWN

TOTAL SITE PLANT UNITS

PLANT MATERIAL PU VALUE | QTY PROPOSED | TOTAL PU |PROPOSED PU
1.5" CAL. SHADE TREES| 10 PU 9 90 PU

TREE PU: 90
6" CONIFER 5 Py 0 0 Py
3G LARGE SHRUB 2 Py 94 188 PU
1G SMALL SHRUB 1 PU 0 0 PU SHRUB PU: 213
LAWN /GROUNDCOVER 1 PU/50 SF 1,235 SF | 25 PU

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE NOTES

1.

PLANTS AND LANDSCAPING ARE PRELIMINARY AND SHOWN TO PORTRAY THE CHARACTER OF THE SITE. PLAN REVISIONS INCLUDING CHANGES TO PLANT
SPECIES, SIZES, SPACING, QUANTITIES, ETC., DUE TO PLANT AVAILABILITY OR UNFORESEEN SITE CONDITIONS MAY BE APPROVED PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION WHERE ALLOWED BY THE CITY OF SALEM'S DESIGN STANDARDS.

ALL LANDCAPING SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF SALEM'S LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS AND TO THE AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK
(ASNI Z60.1, CURRENT EDITION) IN ALL WAYS; PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE, UPON INSTALLATION, VIGOROUS AND WELL—BRANCHED, WITH HEALTHY AND
WELL-FURNISHED ROOT SYSTEMS, FREE OF DISEASES, INSECT PESTS, AND INJURIES. PLANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOGNIZED BEST PRACTICE
INDUSTRY STANDARDS, SUCH AS THOSE ADOPTED BY THE OREGON LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S BOARD (OLCB) AND THE AMERICAN HORTICULTURE
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION. FIELD ADJUST PLANT LOCATIONS AS NECESSARY TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH UTILITIES, BUILDING OVERHANGS, ETC.

DOUBLE STAKE ALL TREES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. TREES SHALL BE PLANTED NO CLOSER THAN 3’ 0.C. FROM SIDEWALKS, CURBING OR OTHER
HARDSCAPING.

ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE CITY OF SALEM DUE TO INCLEMENT
WEATHER OR TEMPORARY SITE CONDITIONS.

PLANTING AND INSTALLATION OF ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE CITY OF SALEM.

EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO PROTECT EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION.

A PERMANENT UNDERGROUND OR DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH A BACKFLOW DEVICE APPROVED BY THE CITY OF SALEM, SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
ALL NEW AND IMPROVED LANDSCAPED AREAS WITHIN THE PROJECT WORK AREA FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND LONG-TERM HEALTH OF PLANT
MATERIAL. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE 'DESIGN-BUILD’ BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR, USING CURRENT WATER-SAVING TECHNOLOGY, AND
INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, CITY APPROVED BACKFLOW OR ANTI-SIPHON DEVICES, VALVES, ETC., NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE AND
EFFICIENT COVERAGE OF ALL NEW AND IMPROVED LANDSCAPE AREAS. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND OWNER FOR POINT—OF-CONNECTION (POC), SLEEVING LOCATION, AND MAINLINE LAYOUT PRIOR TO ANY PAVING REPAIR OR STRIPING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE CITY OF SALEM WITH AN IRRIGATION PLAN INCLUDING ZONING AND COMPONENT LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

THE OWNER AND TENANTS SHALL BE JOINTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL IN GOOD CONDITION SO AS TO PRESENT A
HEALTHY, NEAT AND ORDERLY APPEARANCE IN KEEPING WITH CURRENT INDUSTRY STANDARDS. UNHEALTHY OR DEAD PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE
REPLACED IN CONFORMANCE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORIGINALLY APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN.

MULCH: APPLY 3" DEEP WELL—AGED DARK HEMLOCK OR FIR, MEDIUM GRIND, UNDER AND AROUND ALL PLANTS IN PLANTING BEDS.

¢% @by

ENGINEERING - SURVEYING - NATURAL RESOURCES
FORESTRY - PLANNING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

AKS ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, LLC
3700 RIVER RD N, STE 1
KEIZER, OR 97303

503.400.6028
WWW.AKS—-ENG.COM

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
1610 LANCASTER DR SE

SITE PLAN REVIEW
SALEM, OREGON
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EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENNGS

R3I0. Emergency escape and rescue required. Basements

and every sleeping room shall have at least one operable emer-—
gency escape and rescue opening. Where basements contain
one or more sleeping rooms, emergency egress and rescue
openings shall be required in each sleeping room, but shall not
be required in adjoining areas of the basement. IWhere emer-
gency escape and rescue openings are provided they shall have
a sill height of not more than 44 inches (& mm) above the
floor. WWhere a door opening having a threshold below the adja-
cent ground elevation serves as an emergency escape and res—
cue opening and is provided with o bulkhead enclosure, the
bulkhead enclosure shall comply with Section R210.3. The net
clear opening dimensions required by this section shall be
obtained by the normal operation of the emergency escape and
rescue opening from the inside. Emergency escape and rescue
openings with a finished sill height below the adjocent ground
elevation shall be provided with a window well in accordance

with Section R310.2. Emergency escape and rescue openings
shall open directly into a public way, or to a yard or court that
opens to a public way.

R214.3 Location.
lowing locations:

Smoke alarms shall be installed in the fol-

I In each sleeping room.

2. Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate
vicinity of the bedrooms.

3. On each additional story of the dwelling, including basements
and cellars but not including crawl spaces and
uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling units with
split levels and without an intervening door between the
adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper
level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided
that the lower level is less than one full story below the
upper level.

When more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed
within an individual dwelling unit the alarm devices shall be
interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one alarm
will activate all of the dlarms in the individual unit.

Required smoke alarms shall not be located within kitchens
garages, or in other spaces where temperatures can fall
below 40@ lonization smoke alarms shall not be located
closer than 2 feet (A4 mm) horizontally from the following:

. The door to a kitchen;

2. The door to a bathroom containing a tub or shower:

3. The supply registers of a forced air heating or cooling
system, outside the airflow from those registers,

smoke A alorm installed within 20 feet (6096 mm) (direct
path) of a cooking appliance shall be a photoelectric-type linear
smoke alarm or the alarm shall have an approved dlarm silencing

switch

three—way switch
four—way switch
ceiling light
recessed light

wall hung light

wall hung flood light
exhaust fan

220v outlet

IOv outlet
floor/ceiling outlet
ground fault outlet
half switched outlet
IOV smoke detector
CO 2 detector
telephone

cable tv

HANDRAIL:
_MIN (1) SIDE OF STAIRS

_MIN 15" SPACE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRAIL

2x4  LET-IN BLOCK
ACROSS FACE OF STRINGERS

(3) 2xI2 #2 DF. S

_MIN GRIP 11" MAX 2!

JACKS
3/4" RISER

means,

R35.2 Installation Location. Carbon monoxide alarms shall

be located in each bedroom or within 15 feet (4572mm) out—
Bedrooms on separate floor levels

side of each bedroom door.
in a structure consisting of two or more stories shall have
separate carbon monoxide alarms serving each story.

.

RETURN @ EA
END OF RAIL

"”/GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENNGS
p T FROM TREAD TO RAILING
g 111 THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE

o
HEAD

JST HANGER
OR PRESSURE BLK'G
ON SOLID RIM

VERIFY

2x4 SPACER

NAILED TO STRINGER

@ 12" oc, STAGGERED

£ MIN (1) NAIL TO EACH STUD IN WALL

5/8" G.W.B.

T TRICAL
ST AIR

NAILED TO STRUCTURE BELOW
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] W W

switch

three—way switch
four—way switch
= ceiling light

= recessed light

= wall hung light

@ = = @@c&@é@@@{}

q
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wall hung flood light
exhaust fan

220v outlet

IOV outlet
floor/ceiling outlet
ground fault outlet
half switched outlet
IOV smoke detector
CO 2 detector
telephone

cable tv
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three-way switch
Four—way switch
ceiling light
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wall hung light
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220v outlet
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IOV smoke detector
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FOUNDATION SPECS:

MIN. FOOTINGS FOR 1500 PSF SOIL BEARING STRENG T H=
X2 FOR (1) FLOOR;
TXB" FOR (2) FLOORS;
axia" FOR (3) FLOORS;
FOOTING SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 12" BELOW
THE NATURAL FINISH GRADE.

PROVIDE KETYIWAY, #4 DOWELS @ 4' O.C. OR POUR FOOTING
MONOLITHICALLY IWITH STEM IWALLS.

MIN CONC. STEM WALL FOR I-STORT = 6,
SUPPORTING 2 FLOORS = 8”{
SUPPORTING 2 FLOORS = 10",

BEAM POCKETS 4" DEEFP REQUIRE I/2" AIR SPACE & 55# FELT

FOOTINGS FOR BRICK VENEER TO
EXTEND 10" MIN FROIM FACE OF STEM

CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSI MIN.
REBAR SHALL BE ASTM A6lS, GRADE 60 (fy=60000psi)

CHECK FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION OF BRACE PANELS.
ALL BRACE LINES REQUIRE 23"'x2"'<0.229" 2 INASHERS.

RA4013 Drainoge. Surface drainage shall be diverted to a
storm sewer conveyance or other opproved point of collection

so as to not create a hazard. Lots shall be graded to drain surface
water away from foundation walls. The grade shall fall a mini-
mum of 6 inches (152 mm) within the first 10 feet (3048 mm).

Exception: WWhere lot lines, walls, slopes or other physical
barriers prohibit 6 inches (152 mm) of fall within 10 feet
(2048 mm), the final grade shall slope away from the foun-
dation at a minimum slope of 5 percent and the water shall
be directed to drains or swales or other meaons shall be pro-
vided to ensure drainage away from the structure. Swales
shall be sloped a minimum of 2 percent when located within
10 feet (2048 mm) of the building foundation. Impervious
surfaces within 10 feet (32048 mm) of the building foundo-
tion shall be sloped a mMminimum of 2 percent away from the
building.

R403.13 Footing and stem wall reinforcing in Seismic
Design Categories DI and D2. Concrete footings located
in Seismic Design Categories DI and D2, as established
in Tablke R301.2(1), shall have minimum reinforcement
in accordance with this section and Figure R40313.
Reinforcement shall be installed with support and cover
in accordance with Section R403.1.3.5.

RA403.13.1 Concrete stem wall with concrete footings.
In Seismic Design Categories DI and D2 where a
construction joint is created between a concrete footing
and a concrete stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4
vertical bar shall be installed at not more than 4 feet
on center. A vertical bar shall have a standard hook
and extend to the bottom of the footing and shall have
support and cover as specified in Section R403.135.3
and extend a minimum of 14 inches into the stem wall.
Standord hooks nshal comply with Section R6086.5.45. A
minimum of one No. 4 horizontal bar shall be installed
within 12 inches of the top of the stem wall and one No.
4 horizontal bar shall be located 2 to 4 inches from the
bottom of the footing.

R403.1.6 Foundation anchorage. WWood sill plates and
wood walls supported directly on continuous foundations
shall be anchored to the foundation in accordance with
this section.

Wood sole plate at exterior walls on monolithic slabs,
wood sill plate of braced wall panels at building
interiors on monolithic slabs and all wood sill plates
shall be anchored to the foundation with minimum 1/2
inch diameter anchor bolts spaced a maximum of ¢ feet
(1829 mm) on center. or approved anchors or anchor
straps spaced as required to provide equivalent
anchorage to I/2 inch diameter anchor bolts. Bolts
shall extend a minimum of 7 inches into concrete or
grouted cells of concrete masonry units. The bolts shall
be located in the middle third of the width of the
plate. A nut and washer shall be tightened on each
anchor bolt. There shall be a minimum of two bolts per
plate section with one bolt located not more than 12
inches (205 mm) or less than seven bolt diameters from
each end of the plate section. Interior In Seismic
Design Categories DI and D2 ,anchor bolts shall be
spaced at 6 feet (1629 mm) on center and located within
12 inches (305mm) of the ends of each plate section at
interior braced wall lines when required by Section
Rc02109 to be supported on a continuous foundation.
Bolts shall be at least 1/2 inch (13mm) in diometer and
shall extend a minimum of 7 inches (176 mm) into masonry
or concrete. Interior bearing wall sole plates on
monolithic slab foundation that are not part of a
braced wall panel shall be positively anchored with
approved fasteners. A nut and washer shall be
tightened on each bolt of the plate. Sills and sole
plates shall be protected agoinst decay where required
by Section R217.

NII04.9.2 Ground cover. A ground cover shall be installed
in the crawl space for both new and existing buildings
when insulation is installed. Ground cover shall be 6-
mil. (O.15mm) black polyethylene or other cpproved
material of equivalent perm rating. Ground cover shall
be lopped 12 inches (305 mm) at all joints and cover the
entire surface area extending full width and length of
the crawl space and turn 12 inches (305 mm) up the
foundation wall. Ground cover of G—mil. (015mm)
polyethylene or an approved equal (that is durdble) shall
pe installed on the ground beneath concrete floor slabs
located in conditioned spaces.

R40315 Minimum depth. All exterior footings shall be
placed at least 12 inches (205mm) below the finished grade
on undisturbed ground surface. WWhere opplicable, the depth
of footings shall also conform to Sections R403.15.
through R402315.2.
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FLOOR-CEILING STYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED

GA FILE NO. FC 5407

GENERIC | HOUR 35 to 29 S5TC

Boselayer 5/8" type X gypsum wdllboard opplied ot right andles to wood |- joists
24" oc. with 11/4" Type W or S dryudll screws 24" oc. Focelayer 5/8" type X
gypsum wdllboard or gypsum veneer base cpplied at right angles to - joists with
17/8" Type W or S drywdll screws 2" oc. ot joirts and intermedate - joists and
V2" Type G dryuwdl screws 2'oc. ploced 2" back on either side of end joints,
Joints offset 24" from bose layer joints. Wood |- joists supporting V2" Lood
structural ponels applied ot right angles to joists with &d nails,

NOOD OS5 TS, GTPSUM WALLBOARD FIRE SOND

g%

Approx. Celling
INeight: o pst

~ . FMTEC 172, 2-05-72:
Fire Test: H75/8~6~q

Sound T est: Estimated

35 to 24 STC

R2314.3 Location. Smoke alarms shall be installed in the fol-
lowing locations:

I In each sleeping room.

2. Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate
vicinity of the bedroomes.

3. On each additional story of the dwelling, including basements
and cellars but not including crawl spaces and
uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling units with
split levels and without an intervening door between the
adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper
level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided
that the lower level is less than one full story below the
upper level

Nhen more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed
within an individual dwelling unit the alarm devices shall be
interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one alarm
will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit.

Required smoke alarmes shall not be located within kitchens
garages, or in other spaces where temperatures can fall
below 40@. lonization smoke alarms shall not be located
closer thon 3 feet (A4 mm) horizontally from the following:

I, The door to a kitchen;

2. The door to a bathroom containing a tub or shower:

3. The supply registers of a forced air heating or cooling
system, outside the airflow from those registers.

smoke A alarm installed within 20 feet (6096 mm) (direct
paoth) of a cooking applionce shall be a photoelectric-type linear
smoke alarm or the alarm shall have an gpproved alarm silencing
means.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENNGS

R210.1 Emergency escape and rescue required. Basements

and every sleeping roorm shall have at least one operdble emer—
gency escape and rescue opening. Where basements contain
one or more sleeping rooms, emergency egress and rescue
openings shall be required in each sleeping room, but shall not
be required in adjoining areas of the basement. Where emer-
gency escape and rescue openings are provided they shall have
a sill height of not more than 44 inches (l1& mm) above the
floor. Where a door opening having a threshold below the adja-
cent ground elevation serves as an emergency escope and res-
cue opening and is provided with a bulkhead enclosure, the
bulkhead enclosure shall comply with Section R310.3. The net
clear opening dimensions required by this section shall be
obtained by the normal operation of the emergency escope and
rescue opening from the inside. Emergency escape and rescue
openings with a finished sill height below the adjacent ground
elevation shall be provided with a window well in accordance

with Section R310.2. Emergency escape and rescue openings
shall open directly into a public way, or to a yard or court that
opens to a public way.

= switch

= three—way switch
= four—way switch

= ceiling light

= recessed light

= wall hung light

= wall hung flood light
exhaust fan

= 220v outlet

= ll0Ov outlet

= floor/ceiling outlet
= ground fault outlet
= half switched outlet
= lIOv smoke detector
= CO 2 detector

= telephone

El}&@&@@@&@é@@@{}@y%

= cable tv

G
co

NC
Jordan Schweiger

>05-3/5-67205
COB# 715065

NSTRUCTION

IRD FLOOR PLAN

610 LANCASTER SE

CITY, STATE : SALEM, OR

RESIDENCE FOR
ADDRESS

DRAWN BY

GLL

CHECKED BY

DATE

0=27-20

6C$LE I

Zl“~‘

JOB NO.

S5-/086-2

C:\Users\homed\Documents\SugarSync Shared Folders\Public\good wel\1610 Lancaster\S-0708-3P4.gxd -- 10/28/2020 -- 12:30 PM -- Scale 1: 48

SHEET : 4
OF : b




TABLE NIOI(2)
ADDITIONAL MEASURES
12
S} High Efficiency Walls:
Exterior Walls——-U-0.045/R-21 cavity insulation + R-5 continuous.
2 Upgraded features:
= — Q Exterior Walls——U-0.057/R-23 Intermediate or R-2I advanced
E 2X6 TOP RAILING < Framed floors——-U-0,026/R-38, and
| Wind ---U-0.28 UA
= CONNECT TO POST w/ (2) #l0x3" WOOD SCREWS 2 3 e veraas A
N )
’< ‘ T C H E N L ‘ \/ ‘ G ‘ Z 3 Upgraded features
© ) Exterior Walls——-U-0.055/R-23 Intermediate or R-2I advanced
S C /S Flat ceiling-——-U-0.017/R-60, and
M Qé C Framed floors---U-0.026/R-38
i O
[s8} Il Q
2><2 P‘CKETS @ 5/2 OC = O 6 4 Super Insulated Windows and Attic OR Framed Floors:
O % ) Windows——-U-0.22 (triple-pane low-e), and
— 7\ C 6 Flat ceiling-——-U-0.017/R-60, and
r M Li ¢ Framed floors—--U-0.026/R-38
N
= - AX4 POST DECKING
= v
r Q. 5 Air sealing hormme and ducts:
K - L (3) ‘6d NAH_,S @ EACH JO‘ST © Mandatory air sealing of all wall coverings at top plate and air sealing checklist, and
] = — J "E X ) Mechanical whole building ventilation system with rates meetingMb03 orASHRAE 62.2, and
r_g)_l P \ ] é All ducts and dir handlers contained within building envelope or
! - : =R ducts sealed with mastic
——Mm 7 - === 0 All
1 142" 4 I
- en [ k I F
- e" © High efficiency thermal envelope UA
- - 7 Q J T I Proposed UA is 8% lower than the code UA.
- 7 m ;74
—
e b MIN. 2x8 DECK JOIST!
= SIMPSON HD2A HOLDOWN
4’7 7 3/ HHT$G pLYWOC“)D L}LUE AND NAH_) ON L/U/ (2) 5/8“@ GAL\/ BOLTS A High Efficiency HVAC system:
— - " 1-JSTS @ 16" O] w/ / NASHERS @ FAR S‘DE ) Gas—fired furnace or boiler AFUE of 94%, or
- - e SOLID BLOCKING @ BEARING WALLS w % Air—source heat pump HSPF 95/15.0 SEER cooling, or
— = - 0 Ground source heat pump COP of 35 or Energy Star rated
= Z — [SEEERN
; T
! LY B Ducted HVAC systems within conditioned space:
= = — TABLE NHOH(‘) Z 6 All ducts and air handler are contained within building envelope
: — — —E C Cannot be combined with Measure 5
Bloxl2 Gl U-| AM o <
oL ar o v PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUREMENTS O
-+ - 8 : ; :
- — Ductless heat purmp HSPF 10.0 in primary zone of dwelling
Y > 0
e BUILDING COMPONENT S0 S
— P O N D High efficiency water heater:
- 7 N . . b g Natural gas/propane water heater with UEF 0.85, or
L T Qequw@d FPerformance ECLU\\/. Value %) Electric heat pump water heater Tier | Northern Climate Specification Product
- 7 o INALL INSULATION-ABOVE GRADE U-0.059 c R-2I irftermediate ¢ =
— e ’ INALL INSULATION-BELOW GRADE € C-0.063 R-15/R-2I ]
N P - 7/ T$G FDGEGOLD (GLUE AND NAH= Tf/NA N F For 6\:_\ inch = 254 mm ,‘ Sq‘uorefgot = 0.0929m2, | degree = 0.0I75 rad. ) o ] ) ,
— ar'" - 575 @24 OC. w/ LAT CEILINGS U-0.021 R-49 . a. Apfclj\amces located within the building envelope shall have sealed combustion air installed. Combustion air shall be ducted directly from the
- outdoors.
- P SOLID BLOCKING @ BEARING WALLG VAULTED CEILINGS ¢ U-0.033 R-30 rafter 9 b. All duct joints and seams sealed with listed mastic; tape is only allowed at appliance or equipment connection.
— - ~ ON 2X4 PONE[T| WNALL U-0.033 P-30 criteria of Performance Tested Comfort Systems program administered by the Bonneville Power Administration
AR UNDERFLOORS . ; ¢
L L P ON 12X6 CONT_FOOTING 5 c. Residential uDJater heaters less thqn 55 gallon storage volume. ) . ) o
— — LAB EDGE PERIMETER F-0.520 R-15 d. A total of 5% of an HVAC system's ductwork shall be permitted to be located outside of the conditioned space. Ducts located outside the conditioned
T» ][ ,]{, - ][ ][ ][ LJ[ ][ ][ ] ][ ][ ][ T - space shall have insulation installed as required in this code
L% :7 o HEATED SLAB INTERIOR ! n/a R-10 e. T}/:we maximum vaulted ceiling surface are shall not be greater than 50% of the total heated space floor area unless vaulted area has a U-factor no greater
L RN N 7 t U=0.026.
: \//<\\\\//<\\\\//<<\\ NINDOWS ] U-0.30 U-0.20 f. Coggnuous air barrier. Additional requirement for sealing of all interior vertical wall covering to top plate framing Sealing with foam gasket, caulk, or other
: B 4 W‘NDOWHAREAl LIMTATION ¥ B/ - B/ - a ?EﬁgﬁoV@%g?ﬁf@%a“n?frddiﬁgsZefé‘gg ?%g%i?&@%@;ﬁ%%?i éih ZW%/SEagsﬁi@?%aﬁeiﬁ?ﬁfép%é%?”u}A s Ak Fan Lot n 1ess than B
SKYLIGHTS —-0. -0. o e total vertical wall area may ad jus e Code o have 1B% o e wall area as fenestration.
EXTERIOR DOORS ™ U-0.20 U-0.20
EXTERIOR DOORS w/»2.51 GLAZING " U-0.40 U-0.40
RIGHT SECTION A FORCED AR DUCT NELLATION 773 =
For Sl 1inch = 254 ] foot = 0.0929m2, | d = 0.075 rad.
SCALE: 1/4\\ _ “’OH a.o%ase F‘Dmacth | repre?emmqts %%;a;grdo%ase Case ?:om Tea q:eNHO\.\(\)A UiaFactors shall be ad justed to match selected envelope measure (Table NIOLI(2). GA F‘LE NO NP 5820 GENER‘C 2 HOUR 55 tO Bq STC
: - b. Perflormonce trad.ezloij.s azi Hmite? to t)’;osedﬁgted \g column Lt gleat plqgt egﬁ‘de{whc.y/ duct Ihsula%domllelvegs/ passive and active solar heating, air infiltration and F‘RE SOUND
c. ir;gg%rﬁgfﬁg;lfoems!gé;'é?%a OAslle aioeager%i)gtebe tﬁecosoihm;aférnf)otheEictoomm%aigeBa‘ge C‘Z5?iazugergpoggjuﬁt‘gpﬁate. The vaulted ceiling surface area for Standard Base GYPSUM NALLBOARD/ NOOD STUDS
Case must be the actbuol SLfFacde otreua OFCDOZT(SOZQBOKQ{)/?FFFI rgot tlp exceed 50% of the total heated space floor area. Any roof areas in excess of 50% 5/ " b d b ) d . h
for B C t 0. - wi at ceilings area.
d Moir:imfriwecfmiepor:%it Requirements in 5o far as practicable: NollsbgR—d\Q/U—O,ijO: Flogrs R-21/-0.027: Flat Cellings R-38/U-003k vaults R-2/U-0055: Bose layer 7 type X gypsum wdllboard or QVPS%m veneer bose gpplie C‘]‘t rignt angles to
Bel G N , C t ™ Walls R-15/C~-0.069: Sl E R-10/F-052: Duct | lati R-&. R 1 in  this tabl inal, for t I I
iniu?ojﬁom;aorﬁy q:mod no’f?coiitaei;ngiraﬁseog%zgmﬁbl{; Wiggowthand sklfﬁgh;L %e'volues Shlalh rgqtuéxc%%gja?;?g %CL@B)ATGAU%—;EU@%e d‘o:or h(ﬁ égoe:x;%eedn;éms?a(%ag%r?ee? each side of ngbl“@ row of 2 i< 4 L’UOOd‘ S‘J‘LUdS I O.C.HOT’T 66@0\”6&6 pl@t@% L C‘]‘p(]ﬂ”t with ¢d
e. L?fgacﬁwoi5:F%r”‘u<mb‘uo‘osdffr;medecemomg;tfuécﬂUo%j Fl:):oraabg5€emlb€1‘\:er{asggﬁfbngssgée}gf%éuIabggéleFN‘lOollé(gs‘ i)ﬂo'}avcatgfss Eora ophoeregscgeeembﬁ'es L,u?ﬂochhﬂpnaclud; Steel COGt@d T’TOHS/ | /8 1Om@/ 0085 Shamk/ /4 h@OdS/ 24 oc. FOC@ 10@/6? /8 typ@ >< gypsum
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